GOLDENDALE CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 20, 2015

7:00 PM

A. Call to Order
1. Pledge of Allegiance

B. Roll Call
L Public Hearing
D. Agenda
1. Approval of Agenda
2. Consent Agenda
a. Approval of Minutes c. Payroll
b. Claims d. Other
E. Presentations
Fs Department Reports

G. Council Business

H. Resolutions
1. Acceptance of Lower Reservoir Project

Ordinances
1. 4™ Quarter Budget Amendment

J; Report of Officers and City Administrator
K. Public Comment

L Executive Session

M.  Adjournment

NEXT REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON FEBRUARY 2, 2015 AT
7:00 PM.



AGENDA TITLE: CONSENT AGENDA

DATE: JANUARY 20, 2015

ACTION REQUIRED:

ORDINANCE COUNCIL INFORMATION X
RESOLUTION OTHER

MOTION X

EXPLANATION:

The consent agenda includes the following:
Minutes of the January 5, 2015 regular council meeting, January 20, 2015 claims
checks #43337 — 43389, 900427 - 900429 in the amount of $228,579.80.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Claims checks in the amount of $228,579.80.

ALTERNATIVES:

Approve the consent agenda.
Remove certain items from the consent agenda for further discussion.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the consent agenda

MOTION:
| MOVE TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA.



GOLDENDALE CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 5, 2015
7:00 PM

Mayor Pro Tem Gary Hoctor called to order the regular meeting of the Goldendale City
Council followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

6:59:22 PM

PRESENT: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Gary Hoctor
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

STAFF: City Administrator Larry Bellamy
Clerk-Treasurer Connie Byers
Public Works Director Karl Enyeart
Public Safety Director Rick Johnson
Asst Fire Chief Noah Halm

ABSENT: Mayor Clinton Baze

AGENDA AND CONSENT AGENDA

It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to approve the agenda and consent agenda.

6:59:51 PM

AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.



PRESENTATIONS

Brock Warrener explained his idea on creating trails in the Goldendale area for bike
riding. One thing we need is more bike racks downtown. My idea is to have local
creative people build bike racks to be auctioned of to local business to be displayed but
| need your approval for placing these in the downtown area. Council liked his idea and
concurred to go ahead with his project.

Paige Wells and Lisa O'Connor expressed their concerns about the language in the
city’s code regarding horses and large animals. | have four horses on a four acre lot.
The code as written says a minimum of one acre for up to a maximum of three large
livestock and up a maximum of six small livestock. | believe that | am in compliance and
| don’t think four horses on four acres is unreasonable. | also think the code needs to be
revised regarding shelter for the animals. Minimum standard of care dictates that natural
shelter is acceptable.

Lisa O’Connor stated that she has four large and one small horse on seven acres. The
biggest thing is the wording in the code. It is just too vague.

Len stated that you are fine with four horses on 4.18 acres. Let’s refer this to the
Ordinance Committee to look at the wording.

Larry stated that we will set up a date for the Ordinance Committee to meet and invite
you to come if you want. Is the council okay with the horses staying where they are until
we can get through this process? Council concurred.

DEPARTMENT REPORTS

Larry reported that Klickitat County is developing a retrofit for the new lights on the
courthouse lawn. The marijuana ban ordinance has been referred to the Planning
Commission for review. There is a public hearing scheduled for Thursday, January 15t
at 7:00 pm in the Council Chambers. The yearly numbers are in for code enforcement.
In 2013 we had a total of 195 cases and in 2014 we had a total of 146. The yearly
building valuation reached almost 2.4 million dollars compared to 2.3 million for 2013.
Permit fees improved by almost $5,000.00. The Budget Committee needs to meet to
discuss the purchase of two police vehicles and for an air system for the Fire
Department. They also need to discuss the transfer of the Police Chief's vehicle to the
Fire Department for a command rig and to surplus the former Fire Department
command rig. A Budget meeting was set for January 14" at 7:00 pm. An Ordinance
Committee meeting was also set for January 20™ after the regular Council Meeting.

Rick reported that New Year activity was quiet. The calls for service are about the same
as last year and | hope to have some number for you at the next council meeting and
we are hopeful that our officer will be returning soon.



Noah reported that we have had 99 calls this year compared to 65 last year. We made
$25,000 by sending out the brush truck to different fires.

Karl reported that we are finishing up the Lower Reservoir Project and will be working
on the telemetry connections at the springs control valve. We received a permit for the
sewer project from the Army Corp today and we are waiting on two other permits for the
project. There will be a public hearing for the shorelines permit for the 3" and King
project on the 15"

COUNCIL BUSINESS

Draft Ordinance to Change the Code on Keeping Horses in the City

Tabled until the Ordinance Committee meeting.

Agreement for Janitorial Services

Larry stated that Wind River Cleaning is asking for an extension of her contract for one
year with no cost increase.

It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement for janitorial service with Wind
River Office Cleaning for 2015 in the amount of $15,860.04.

7:45:42 PM

AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

Lease Agreement with the Chamber of Commerce

Larry stated that the Chamber has requested a 50 year lease agreement with the city
due to the fact that they are making major improvements to the building. After some
research it was suggested that we set up a lease agreement for 20 years with the ability
to extend that for two other 20 year periods.

It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to authorize the Mayor to execute the attached lease agreement between the City
of Goldendale and Greater Goldendale Area Chamber of Commerce.

7:49:34 PM



AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

Cabaret License for Ayutla’s

Larry stated that Ayutla’s meets all the requirements to have a cabaret license and it is
ready for your approval.

It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to approve an annual cabaret license for 2105 for Ayutla’s.

7:50:16 PM

AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

Discuss Primer on 2015 Projects

Larry stated that there have been some suggestions regarding projects which need to
move forward in 2015. The projects include Ekone Park Skate Park, The Simcoe
Building, pursuing a joint public effort to improve dark sky light pollution, and
establishment of an event committee and membership on council committees. The idea
of the memo is to get us to start thinking about these project and if the council wants to
create committees for these projects or not.

Len stated that these should be referred to the Ordinance Committee. Council
concurred.

RESOLUTIONS

Adopt Tourism Event Awards

Larry stated that accordance with the direction given by the Council at the last meeting |
have prepared a resolution authorizing funding for tourism events and festivals.



It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to adopt Resolution No. 626 authorizing funding for tourism events and festivals
with funds received from the collection of lodging taxes in the amount of $48,250.00.

8:02:18 PM

AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

ORDINANCES

First Reading Adoption of CFR’s by Reference for Commercial Vehicle
Enforcement

Larry stated that the Ordinance Committee recommends that we adopt the
recommendation from Dwayne Matulovich with regard to commercial vehicle
enforcement and the need to adopt federal CFR’s by reference in our local codes.

It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to accept the proposed ordinance adopting CFR’s by reference for commercial
vehicle enforcement for its first reading.

8:03:45 PM

AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

REPORT OF OFFICERS AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Deanna wished everyone a Happy New Year and | hope we have a quiet year.

Lucille stated that she will not be at the next meeting.



ADJOURNMENT

It was moved by Council Member Len Crawford, seconded by Council Member Deanna
Luth, to adjourn the meeting.

8:05:05 PM

AYES: Council Member Lucille Bevis
Council Member Mike Canon
Council Member Len Crawford
Council Member Andy Halm
Council Member Deanna Luth
Council Member Guy Theriault

NAYS: None.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 6-0.

Clinton Baze, Mayor

Connie Byers, Clerk-Treasurer



Joysibay

7 4o T abed WV £T:50:6 STOZ/ST/T U0 SIRAGDI\NVITIVANIQIOD AQ paiund

56°99% G102/02/1 suolnjog juswAded abes 8006
¥0°68¢$ 5L0Z/0Z/1 suoin|og swAied abeg 12006
L9 POP'GS GL0Z/0Z/1L Jainseal] 1S YA 0ZEEY
GgL6YS G102/02/1 anuansy Jo e 1S YM BOEEY
12°G08°L$ 5L0Z/0Z/1 Jen|e sn 89ECy
GZ96.°1$ 5102/02/} Auedwod paysiejep sy I9EEr
00°08Z$ G10Z/02/L Heqoy ‘lesL 99cEr
0L+ZL'+$ 510Z/02/) (DS GOtEY
0Z'6vZ$ G10zZ/0%/ L uopesodiod (IND ¥octer
9/'%08'cE$ 5102/02/) ou| Bupssuibuz g Buifsaing Jesuold €otey
00922'L$ §102/02/) ou| Buises jsodoap Z9EEy
Ly 2€6'18 G102/02/ ) W14 MET LOSHORT axuay 19EEY
£9'G6$ 5102/02/) auABM(] ‘UoIAOINIEB 09EEy
ZL 08 5102Z/02/) epsqaq ‘enbes BGEEY
00°2t2$ §102/02/) MeT Je SASUIONY [pluing) g zue [ A%2
9L ¥Gr'6L$ 510Z/02/1 and Aunod jeoiy IGEER
08°125'2$ 51.0Z/02/1 HUBYS 09 JeoIy OGEEr
55 ¥8% 5102/02/1 auedoid ¢ doys suiay GGEEY
Zvi0L$ §102/02/1L 1oleN squioojoH ¥SEER
1£ce9% §10Z/02/1 oLP8|g 8l Coter
868¢l°1L$ S10Z/0Z/1 dio9 ABojouyoe ] sbiog ZGEER
¥8'095°L$ 5102/02/1 0 Ay ‘sjepusplog TSeEr
62°GEES 5102/02/1 Jsjuag 81| ejepusplo9 0GEER
00°90t$ G10Z/02/L [punuUeg elepusploo) BFEEr
00°000°L$ 5102/0Z/L laquiey) sjepusp|on 2357
12818$ SL0Z/0Z/L Alddng oiny ejepuspjon I¥Eeh
05881% G10zZ/0Z/L meT je Asuiony UoIsolely pleses 2%
00°0£9% GLOZ/0Z/L ou| puEa|l4 [T
8¥'6e$ GL0C/0Z/) slauajse PPEEY
¥ vZ6'c$ GL0Z/02/L Ajoses g 8114 epeose) cPEEY
GZ'080°'L$ §L02/02/1 sued oy 1senbien ZhEEY
G6'06% G1L0z/02/1 s,Bulumo.g LPEEY
2.°042% GL0Z/02/L Bununug suyog (2352
£G'v6Z$ GL0Z/0Z/L oU| AlSg WoHUN Nlewely X% %Z
05'8¥2'L$ 5102/02/) Jape) Buip|ing sudly [IS%%%
00'6.%$ SL0Z/eL/L JoHpny 0D 1eoIy ITeTy

yoayo

G102 1PUnoY Is). Atenuer - 1L0Z UILUOW YIS L - ¥L0Z :Polad 39aud

7102 YUON UIEL - ¥LOZ pousd Jisodeg

¥10¢ ‘1eoasld

19)s16ay |



1215162y

T Jo 7 abed WY £1:50:6 ST0Z/ST/T U0 SIsAGI\NVIITYANIQTOD Aq pajuud
¥9°6£Z2°C6% 12101 pueio
¥9'6£Z°€6$ 01£9100Z IE30L
¥#9'6£2'c6$ ¥osys  [ejol

BNUIASY }

couoes  Gl0gozL

. 0 1deq IS VM
eq aubd ”

6¢v006

0



CITY OF GOLDENDALE
CLAIMS REGISTER

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the materials have been furnished, the services
rendered or the labor performed as shown on Voucher numbers 43337 through 43370,
900427 - 900429 in the amount of $93,239.64, and unpaid obligations against the City of
Goldendale, Washington and that I am authorized to certify said claims.

DATED this 15" day of January, 2015.

¥ S B

Clerk-Treasurer ™_




Aiaoy J2as16ay

G Jo T abeg WY ££:£0:6 STOZ/ST/T U0 SIBAGI\NVIITYANIQIOD Ag pajund
[einjeN oled 6691% ¥LOZ/0E/TL 219981
[ein}eN Oled '§o0|g piepuels ¥/°/z$ ¥LOZ/I0EZL 009987
[oweus 100j4 ‘WY uled EGrS #LOZ/0E/ZL 865981
asig ‘!epues NaIOQ 1Z2°25% #LOZ/OETL 785981
[BIN}EN OlBd ‘§20|g pJepuels 88'Ze$ vLOZIBZITL £5981
aqn] "jned ‘qing g6'92$ ¥102/92/2) 99¥981
uonensu| GgAL$ ¥10Z/€2ieL 9/c081
ade] onaQ £¥'9% ¥10Z/€22)L GotosL
uogensu| ‘ade £8'vr$ rLoz/czielL 09981
J8|j0y ‘Jewnd ‘Wied 6v/L$ vLozrzzizL T#£981
a|ddIN 'Moq|3 1sed /£°8Z% vL02/22/2L 262981
sbui ued Lezes ¥10Z/6L/12L T1Zo8t
poomAld $G9E$ ¥L0Z/6LIEL 691931
JapullAp suedold £8'Z1L$ yL0Z/LLIZ)L 190981
Buiysng ‘s|ddiN ‘Moq|I3 68'25$ ¥102/5LI2L £86587
Budnon siqixeld 86°'9% #102/LLIZ) 118581
BUIp 81l legey 0E'/$ ¥L0Z/0L/gL 9cZg8l
sdwe|n g50¥$ ¥L0Z/0LZL 069581
dwen /2418 vLOZ/OLIZ)L 179581
JajesH ueq pa pZ'zes ¥102/6/21 BEOS8T
Bl BIL LO¥S ¥10Z/8/2) £8558)
eipAH |lepn 98°92$ vL0Z/98/Z) 085581
wpain (L0°22%) ¥LOZ/GIEL EYGEL
ade| 1nQ S¥'6$ rLozZ/EL 22EG8L
[ene eess ‘deng €6°1z$ ¥10Z/ECL 692581
Bnid ‘moqi3 64 v$ ¥102/2/eL GIZg8l
saysnuig ‘jusway |1'GL$ ¥10Z/2/2) 152581
Juswe) moq|3 ‘;eidepy 0g'€Z$ SN rArArA [Sfer4]R
adid 'e|qep BunesH 92'0/1$ ¥102/2/2L T¥egsl
adid ‘Buldnog ‘eiddiN AleS Sy '66ES ¥102/2/2) 1€essr
moq|3 ‘edel JZw$ ¥10Z/L/ZL 01258t
sHg 1@ 'smelos 157923 ¥10Z/1iZ)L $81G81
ng ug ‘mes gLzLe ¥L0Z/LIEL 801G8T
Nineo “lepuijA) suedold 6¢LLS rLOZ/1LIZL 2915871
0s'8¥2°L$ J2uay Bulp|ing suf|iy 8E£EEY 11aQUINN doUBIBDY
JoBlUOD Jaquuey) pIodSY 00'6.$ GL0Z/CL/L NV 6591 11 GLOZ/ZLIL - S910AU]
8 ﬂm - - ._3__S< 0 3832 k..nnv dISqUInN saus.ajay

T ot DN i L s B B N G Toh s VR e

"610¢ ounog ? amzcm_, YL0Z WO UIE), - 7L0Z B18Q 1UN0D)
#10Z WUON YEL - 10T ‘poliad

v10cZ ‘[ecsly _ U

Rianoy teysiboy




S Jo Z abed

Ay JeisiBay

WY €£:/0:6 STOZ/ST/T U0 SIBAGO\NYIITVANIAT0D Ag pajulld

Jauigese) |lews

poy pspeaiyl

SABA NI

Jeag) onpujuis ‘sjeag ‘suodl|Is
Aeidg weo eag

s1a)i4 ‘'sbnid

abeq) ainssalid

sdwe|) asoH

sdwe|n) 9soH

EHIE L

B[4 Iy

189S UouaIpp

sdn

BYIH Iy

1aBieyd gsn ‘ueyemey ‘e|qed gsn
SON0|D)

IRy Ay 18yl jeng

JUSWIeH 10} SOWEN aAsaY

adaunod Jaidon
HOAuNo) Jeidon

aoIMeg
20IMeg
808G
20IAeg
a00MB8g
200MB8g
208G
208G
201M8G
208G
20JAleg
80IMBS
20IM8g
20InIBS
20IMBG

[eInjEN ofjed ‘Npaio
[einjeN oleed oo|g plepuelS

L9% ¥L02/8LICL ¥¢S0.c-€66¥
20'G$ ¥L0Z/8LICL €150.LC-E661
£9v$ vL0g/LLIEL 0¥r0.LC-E£661
2£'06% ¥LOC/LLICL L0¥0.2-c66¥
¥L0l$ v1L0Z/9L/2L 0ce0.Lc-£66v
2y LGS vL0Z/9L/CL B61LE0.C-€66%
09'/€$ rL02/9LICL 0.¢0.2-€66%
€0Z$ vLOC/LLCL 8£869C-C667
G2ol% ¥1L0C/0L/C) 68.69¢-£661
86'v0L% FLOZ/OL/2L LE/69C-C66¥
y0'€L$ 102/8/CL ¥LS969C-£661
¥£'61$ vL0¢/8/cl 65569C-£661
9z'16% ¥102/8/CL 8G5692-€66Y7
¥S°€LS vLOC/P/ZL 86169¢-€66¥
05°1€$ vLocreich 100692-t66¥
8¥ L% vLocrerch 66689¢-€66¥
€08rzs vLoc/eicl ¢5689¢-E661
SZ'080°L$ sled ojny jsanbie) ZrEey equInN ajualajay
G6°06% vLoc/ve/LL LIIT
S6'06$ s,Bulumoag LPEET Mequiny aoudlajey
G0'0e$ vL0c/veich 605ct
L9'0ve$ rLOC/vE/C) 80GcY
TANVEAS Bunuid s,uyog 0PEEYy “JoquInN sdoualajoy
GL0L$ ¥1L0c/0e/c) £¥6.GG198
8eves ¥LOZ/0g/ 2L L¥6.55198
Lo'ees viLoc/oe/cl 6£6.599198
GL0L% vioc/eeel 0G2.+S198
S9ve$ vLoc/eecl 8¥C.¥PS198
L0eC$ vlLogiee/el OveLralo8
GL01$ ¥LOC/OLCL £659c5198
98'¥2$ ¥LOC/OLZL 1699E5198
L1°6C$ vLOZ/9L/EL 8859€5198
SL0L% v102/6/21 L28G¢5198
0L've$ v102/6/21 6985256198
L0€Z$ ¥10¢/6/21 998625198
G.0L$ vLozierelL ¢01516198
8eve$ vLoc/ercl 00LS1LG1L98
10°cc$ A4 ArA" /60615198
£5'v6ZS OU| AJBS WLOHUN YJBWElY 6EEEY (daqunN asudlajoy
£v'0$ rLOg/Le/CL 89981
£6°GES vLoc/Le/cl L¥9981L

8ELEY IAQUINN ddUBIBJRY




Awpy Ja1siBay

S 4o € abeq WV £€:/0:6 STOZ/ST/T U0 SIPAGD\NYIITVYANIA109 Ag pejuLd
sele)jeq slejsio| Z 6Z'GEES LOZ/LECL 8G/.¥/.c
6Z°GEE% Jajuag aal] ajepuspl|o) 0GEEYy daguInp adualajey
Bury pue pig BuuesH oland  00°8F$ rLocg/Lerl 2568¢|
ZL a1 Bupesy onand 00°9e$ PLOZ/LECL 9G68¢E 1L
Jayoesey Buniesy olgnd 00°9€$ yLocg/Lercl GG68EL
€| 9ouBUIPIO 00823 ¥i0c/LiLiel 9088t
¥y | 9oUBUIPIO 00°CES ¥1LOZ/LLIEL S088¢L
G¥Pl @OUBUIPIO 00°82$ Y1L0C/LLICL $088¢E1
jeall Jjounil Q0'gr$ ¥102ree/olL 99¢8¢c1
jeal] Joxunil 00°0SL$ ¥102/5L/0L S/L8El
00°90+$ [suijuag sjepusap|on 6YEEY IBQUINN 30URIBJoY
joenuo) Jequwadeq Q0°000°1$ S1L02/9/1 ZI0E
00°000°L$ Jaquieyd aepusp|on 8PEEY IaqUINN ddudldley
I U8l |Bnd eId 10 02°92% yLog/Lerel 8/0v/¢
“rleuwig] ‘Bnid seds gLgLe vLOZ/LERL Geovle
"R adid ‘10j0Buu0] 06'vLS ¥l0z/0E2L G86¢€L¢C
UMM Jeuenu] ‘Bn siqen Alepeg zs'LzLS ¥L02/22/2) 0/48¢El¢
22818 Aiddng ony sjepuspjon LYEEP HMaqunp doudldjay
AruospnH sawer (Q5°g8L$ vLOZ/LECL 626240
05'88L$ meT Je fsulopy YoISole plelon 9rEEY IaqUINN 92UdIDjoY
Hoddng @ soueudjUE BIEMPOS 00°0£9$ ¥102/8/2L cl6¥
00°0€9% U] puoRlld SPeey -1aqunN asualajay
BJIUM SSO|D OIN 81°GES 710Z/0L/2L L00°LL22ELYS
8r'5es slauajsey yPECy HaquinN asualajey
Jleday Yonil p¥Z6'S$ rlLoc/aicl L6¥cLl
¥rvze'cs fyayeg @ au14 speosen £heey MaquinN asualajay
B8AlBA ADd €9'¥$ PLOZ/LECL 6091 .2-€66%
Sdn €2'GL$ ¥1.02/0e/Cl LeyLLC-E66Y
siejid 0v'8.$ ¥1L0Z/0g/TL cO¥LLc-C667
|agn7 Jeg uey) zeel$ y102/62/2L G6ZllZ-t66h
[eaum Buipuns G0'g$ yL0give/el 0901 .2-€66+%
9Zsaluy GEZL$ LN T4 A 0v0lZZ-C66¥
Ud10] ‘YousIM 05°1SS vi0zg/eeich £080.¢-t66¥
ope|g sodipy gL 21L$ vLOg/6LITL 0090.c-€66%

_zveev

vidk

aquiny asualajey

. 9duaI3joy




S 4o  abed

AjApy 1215162y

WY £€:/0:6 STOZ/ST/T UO SIRAGD\NVIFTVANIATOD AQ pajuld

¥10 100V
9gl PIvY
9g L oY

JuswiesinquiIay

punjay

Hayog I8l yieg

UOISIBAUOT) A}IjIDB] 81SBAA

S}S07) |IBf Jaquiaoag

auedoid
auedolyd
auedold

Jadday
18)BAN
=TV
Ja1epA
29409
sia)i4

epusjdg ‘Jauysaid Iy

JIOAIBSDY
je 1ayeaig pue Alddng Jamod soejday

Buninsuon ABojouyos |

Jamag/larepn
wewiysnlpy aur Alepunog

65 7863
2.591%
00°ErES
WWLE6'LS

£9'66%
£9°'G6$

2L 0v8
ZL 0¥

00°Lpe$
00°LtZ$

88°128°91$
87'2£9'2$
9L'vSP'6LS

08'125°¢$
08'125'2$

zl'ges
£¥'8es
00'1e$
S5°¥8%

G8'1$
ELEARS
¥6' LS
GevLS
6v'6$
¥9'6$
19°61%
v L0L8$

Leeeos
1eeess

85°8CL'L$
8G5°8€L°LS

¥8'09¢¥'L$
00°00}%

¥8°095°1$
b A

*

SLog/vL/L
SLoc/ivLIL

GLogmwlL/L
Wiiid MET UOSHOe a)UIN

SLog/vLiL
aufemq ‘yoinoimep

SLoZ/vL/L
euaqleq ‘enbea

#102¢/9/1
MeT Je sfauiony [owwnd] g zue

GLOZLIL
GLOZ/6/1L
and funod el

SL0C/vL/L
Hiays oD 3.1y

vioc/eerel
yliocieesel

vLog/eLielL
suedoud g doyg suiay

vLoc/eiel
vLog/oc/el
v10c/9c/el
vioc/LLrel
viLogieLel
vioe/Lich

¥LO0c/0E/CL
JONJB[N SQWOD|OH

vLozg/Le/cl
914398|3 alIH

gLoz/e/l
dion ABojouysa) abiog

SL02/PL/L
G1L0Z/PL/L
j0 319 *ajepuapion

3jed

Wd 9¢:¥1-€ GL0¢/1/] - SJI10AU]

Wd ¥:€1-€ GLOC/PL/L - 90I0AU]

Wd 157Z1°€ GLOZ/PL/T - S010AU]
19€EY JoqUINN 9duUalajoy

Wd G¥-L0:€ GL0C/PL/L - 3010AU]
09€EY -1aqunN asualajay

Wd £€€:90°€ GLOZ/PL/L - 9010AU|
6SECP oquinp asualaay

82595HD
85EEP 1aqWINN 90UdIBJOY

Nd 80:00:€ GLOZ/¥L/L - S3lI0AL]|
9/9G1
JSEEY MaqWINN aouaialey

Nd LE:€5:C GL0Z/¥L/L - 8010AL|
958eP AN aouaIDeYy

61061
80061

G006
SGEEP [aquInN 9oualajey

€151820¥00
€19¥5.0€00
¥126990€00
6099¥F0£00
80/€£9€0€00
8015120€00
¥1£9550¢00
$GEEP daquINN 92UdI3}oYy

917866
£GEEY aquINN soualaloy

65¢cy
ZSEEP Haquinp 2oUdlaay

Wd ¢¢:9¢-¢ G10¢/vL/1 - 80loAU]

D TN i P

Wd L1:¢l-¢ S1L02/¥L/1 - SOI0AU]
 ISEEY IaquInN 3oUdI9)d




S Jo g abeq

Ay sssibay

WV ££:£0°6 §T0Z/ST/T UD SIRAGD\NVIFTVANIAT109 Ag pajuid

Xe| 8SI10X3

$394 HOV

$994 BSIA

1apenp yiy

ployseaT Jspend Uiy

auoyd 80

L= thle}
ue|d Jajsep sulsioys

Juswasinquiiay

[end

Jaded Adoo
alewsayon ‘sadipp

Bury pue pig
Bury pue pig
dINOM
Bury pue pig
dSuM

lyoy abejsod

980 1oy

2L /10'9$
zL'110'9%

G6°99%
56°99%

¥0°'68¢$
¥0°68¢$

L9°v0¥'S$
L9 Y0P s$

G8'L6rs
G8'L6v$

1Z'G08'L$
12°508°L$

G/.816%
05°2/8%
SZT96L°1$

00°082$
00°08Z$

0L ¥2L'P$
0L veL'¥S

op'vLes
¥LveS
0Z'6¥Z$

00°0€9°c$
12'8.9%
002¥5'8L$
92°905%
6L°L¥r0LS
92'v08°€E$

009221 $
00'9ZZ°L$

0L bhrs
WLE6LS

SLocLIL
anuaAay jo 3dag 1S VM

SLOgHLIL
suonnjos juswdied abeg

SL0Zi L/
suonn|os juswAhed abeg

GLocirLiL
Jainseal] 1S VA

SLoZrL/L
anuaAay jo 3dad 1S VM

yLoc/ve/el
de[njjled sn

gLoz/ell

gLoe/e/l
Auedwog paysialep ayl

SL0e/6/l
Haqoy ‘|9l

yL0g/9zielL
l1eys

viozgice/el

vioc/ee/ch
uonesodiod |IIND

viLoc/ie/el

glaozcrer/l
vioe/ierct
vioe/Lerel

PLOZ/LEZL
ouj] Bunasuibug @ Bulhaaing tasuold

GLoZgFL/L
au| Buisea 3sodospy

SLOZ/HL/L
L4 me :owv_omﬂ Mua

RS T e S D

- tfm -y

Wd OL-¥¥-€ GLOZ/pL/L - 8210AU]
627006 :daquInN asuslajoy

Wd ¥#¢:0€€ G102/ L/1 - 9010AU
9Z#006 1oquInN 2ouaiajey

Wd v2-L2-€ GLOC/PL/1 - SO10AU|
227006 doquINN 8oualajey

Wd G¢-£4-:€ G10¢/¥ /L - 3310AU]
0.€Eh aquInN asualajey

Wd £€¥:¢5€ G102/ 1/1 - 8210AU|
69EEY JaquinN asualajey

669£589900
89£EP aquinN aoualajey

¥1L10-GL0C
£200-GL0¢
L9EEd laquinN asualajey

82¢9¢cl
99¢Ed aCUINN douUalajey

¢l¥8¥¥£9¢6.00000000
G9LEY MaquINN aoualajey

1998568
GCE8968
#9£ch [ Jaquiny asualayey

v06-vl L

S06-¥l ¥

906-vl €

S06-¥| €

G06-Ch 12

£9EEP MAQUINN 22UBL9)aY

Wd €0:-1¢-€ GLOZ/¥L/1 - BDI0AU|
29¢EP aquinN aoualalay

Wd 6¢:0¢-€ GLOZ/PL/] - BOI0AU|
~ loge z_wnE,:z ou:m..m__mm

EIETEEY




J2s16ay

1 jo 1 sbed WY $Z:TT:TT ST02/ST/T U0 SI2AgD\NVIITVANIATIOD Aq pajuld

9L°0bE'SELS [ejo) puels

9L0ve'sELS 0LE9LO0Z [0l

9L ove'sels Noays  [ejoL

00°66%$ 5102/02/L ey Bpig 00ssY WM OFYM 68EEY
00°05$ §102/0Z/1 D0SSY SI80I0 BUBUIY WYAA 8REEY
00°€ELS 5L02/02/L uoljeloossy juswsabeuepy Aunod/AD waA 78EEr
00°£18'80L$ $102/02/L Auoyiny suj sanin A gg8cer
Ze'192'1% §L02/02Z/1 [T suonnjog |ediunip UoISIA GoEey
0g0v$ 5L0z/02/L SSB8UIAN UOZUBA ¥oEEy
8.°605'0L$ 5L0Z/02/ L saljjeloadg sulbuz |ewg TBEEY
00°005$ 5102/02/) llouno) suel] |euoifey Zeeey
00°562%$ 5L0Z/02/L D9 jo 1sydeyd MON I8EEY
oL °L9¥$ 510Z/02/) yueg ssauisng ulliep 08EEr
00°05$ §L02/02/1L vdI3] BLEEY
06€2L$ 5L02/02/L uoQ ‘dway BIEEY
00°621$ 5102/02/L |lounog) apo?) [euOKELIBU| 1IEEY
05°GoL$ GL02/02/1 Jajua) aui| alepusp|oD 9/ccy
00'6£8°L$ GL0Z/02/) dI09 WA O 1M [einy usalBiens GIEEY
00°G6.$ S1L02/0Z/1 Jajus) WexJ uoonnsuo) VIcey
9z'8e$ 5102/02/1 s Bulumolg CISEh
00°0£8'L$ 510Z/02/1 sJe)ybuyall4 JsanunjoA o4 pieog ZIEEY
00'60.°L$ SL02/0Z/1L S8lID WA JO UONEID0SSY TZEEY

NEEYT)

o_.mm_.oow ) x:mm muwaw w_nE:_oo

G|0g Uer [ounojd 3siid - GLOZ Uer - §LOZ -polad ¥28y)
G10Z uer - GLOgZ :polied iisodag
mrom ||edstd

19)s169y



CITY OF GOLDENDALE
CLAIMS REGISTER

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the materials have been furnished, the services
rendered or the labor performed as shown on Voucher numbers 43371 through 43389 in
the amount of $135,340.16, and unpaid obligations against the City of Goldendale,
Washington and that I am authorized to certify said claims.

DATED this 15" day of January, 2015.

[ E(‘mm;(,? Bl&b%)/

Clerk-Treasur




Z o T abeq

Ay 1935169y

WV 0S:ZT:TT STOZ/ST/T U0 SIeAGD\NYIITVANIA109 Aq pajuid

8sIN0)) Hoysg

asean Jeidon

diysiequay

aIesIpay
SPAIN
SPaiN

diysiaquapy

Aayeg ajejsiou|

gouUsIBjU0D
diysiaqusy

[BlUSPISaY/IaUIWEXT SuBld

N ped .l

uoisuad/Aljiqesig

diysisquisiy 5102

00's62$
00'562$

0L L9¥$
0L°L9¥$

00°0S$
00°05%

06'+01$
00GL$
00'¥$
06°¢ZL$

00GZlLS
00°SZL$

05°G9l$
05°691%

00°GOL'L$
00°0.9%
00°6€8°L$

00°56.%
00'66.$

9z'8¢$
9z'8¢$

000£8°L$
00'0£8°L$

00'60L°1$
8.8&5

ﬁ...i:ﬁj! G s
TN AL TR

GLOC/SL/L
091 Jo Jeydeyd MON

g10e/sl/L
yueg ssauisng ulepn

GL0Z/SL/L
A4-IER

GlL0e/SLL
vioeieerci

Glocre/L
uoq ‘dway

GLog/SL/L
[1DUNOA 8pOJ [RUOIIBUISU|

SL0¢/e/L
18juan all] ajepuaploD

SLog/SL/L

gLozre/l
dioD VAN JO M [edny usaiBiaag

GlL0e/sL/L
19jUa) WEX3 Uo[ansuos

gLoe/e/l
s,Bulumoug

S10¢/SL/1
si9jybBiyaily Jesjunjop 104 pieog

SL0g/6/1
sann <>> u.o :o_aw_oomm««

mvom cmﬂ __oc_._oo “E_n_ m_,om uer - m_‘om Qmm_ __oc:oo )
GlOcC uer-6L0c ‘poued | ,h

WV 6%-81-01 G10Z/GL/] - 8210AU]
LBEEY daqUINN 22uUdiaey

WV 6£:21-01 SLOZ/GL/L - 9DI0AU|
08£EY 1aquINN 29ual3joy

NV 67:91:01 GL0Z/G 1/} - S0I0AT]
6LESY HAqINN 89UBISsaY

WV OF-#1-01 GLOC/GL/L - 9010AU|
¥ligercl-21100¢9

S1/€0/10-6900029
g/geh [laquiny 2ousiajey

WV #£:€1:01 GLOC/S1/1 - 9310AU]
L1ESh tlaquinp aoualajey

0livlc
9/£EY [aqUINN 9ouUIaJoY

WY 22:¢0-01 SLOZ/SL/L - SDI0AU|
¥518¢
Gleeh aquiny aousiojoy

WY £0:00-:01 GLOZ/GL/I - S210AU]
PLEEY laqunN adualajoy

G8.Ll
£.EEP Jaquinp asuaiaey

WY £¥-65:6 GLOZ/GL/] - 8DI0AU|
Z.LESP aquIiny aouaiaey

510¢/6/1
:.mmv slaquinN wo:.ﬁ&om

GL0c ‘levsly |

AIAnoY J9)sibay



Z 0 7 abeg

Ay L1516y

WY 0S:2T:TT ST0Z/ST/T U0 siAgO\NVIITVANIA109 AQ pajuLd

diysiaguwspy

diysiagquep

diysiagquapy

adueinsu|

22UBINSSY 2lem)yog

uoljels uoneulolyD

JBMO\ UIn] -0187 YOS

diysiaquiapy

00'66$
00°56$

00°05$
00°05$

00'cel$
00°€cLs

00218'801%
00°218°801%

2e7194'L%
ZE19L°LS

0S'0v$
0c'0v$

8/°605°0L$
8.°605°0L$

00 oomm

v1L0Z/LIZL
led1o Bp|g 20ssy YA OEVM

sLoe/el/L
20SSY SI9210 2oUBUIH WAR

GLozre/L
uoljeivossy juswabeuep Hunonifio YA

GLOZ/LIL
fuouiny su| sapd YMm

gLog/sL/L
9] suopnjog redidiunpy UOISIA

G10¢/1/e
SS3|2JIAN UOZLIBA

SLOC/SL/L
sanjeroadg auibug jjewsg

SLoc/L/L
[19unoy suel) |euoiboy

= R S

SL0C0gvYM
68EEY 1IBqUINN 2oualajey

8¥66¢0v9
88€EY HaquIn 9ouUalagey

Ge1 10899
L8EEY [laquInp aoualayey

¢S00€
98¢ ey (aquIN aoualaey

WV LG-E¥.0L GL0Z/GL/L - S0I0AU
GgEeP JaquInN soualajey

CYEVIERELE
$8EEY HAqUINN 20UdI)0Y

WY 6£°€€:0L GLOZ/SL/1 - 3OI0AU]
£8€EY laqunp asualajay

£80¢L
Nmmmv :4aq E:z aouBI9j0Y




AGENDA BILL: H1

AGENDATITLE: ACCEPTANCE OF LOWER RESERVOIR

PROJECT
DATE: JANUARY 20, 2015
ACTION REQUIRED:
ORDINANCE COUNCIL INFORMATION X
RESOLUTION X OTHER
MOTION X
EXPLANATION:

POW Contracting Inc. has completed their work on the Lower Reservoir Replacement
Project and the project is ready to be accepted.

FISCAL IMPACT:

ALTERNATIVES:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

MOTION:

| MOVE TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 622 REGARDING THE MATTER OF
ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK DONE BY POW CONTRACTING INC. AND
CONSTRUCTION OF THE LOWER RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND ZONE 1A
RESERVOIR AT 1240 AND 1420 OBSERVATORY ROAD.



CITY OF GOLDENDALE
GOLDENDALE, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 626

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK DONE BY POW
CONTRACTING, INC. AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE LOWER RESERVOIR
REPLACEMENT AND ZONE 1A RESERVOIR AT 1240 AND 1420
OBSERVATORY ROAD

WHEREAS, on the 11" day of June, 2014 the City Council of the City of
Goldendale approved entry into a contract with POW Contracting, Inc., P. O. Box
4772, Pasco, WA 99302 for construction of the Lower Reservoir Replacement
and Zone 1A Reservoir at 1240 and 1420 Observatory Road and

WHEREAS, City of Goldendale, 1103 S Columbus Ave., Goldendale, WA
98620 made an inspection of the Lower Reservoir Replacement and Zone 1A
Reservoir and stated that the Lower Reservoir Replacement and Zone 1A
Reservoir is in apparent compliance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, upon acceptance of the Lower Reservoir Replacement and
Zone 1A Reservoir by the City Council, City of Goldendale, the staff is authorized
to prepare the Notice of Completion of a Public Works Project for the Lower
Reservoir Replacement and Zone 1A Reservoir. This Notice of Completion will
certify the project has been inspected and was completed in accordance with the
plans and specifications; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDENDALE,
WASHINGTON, THAT THE ABOVE CONTRACT FOR THE LOWER
RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND ZONE 1A RESERVOIR HAS BEEN
COMPLETED AND |S HEREBY ACCEPTED AND APPROVED.

READ, APPROVED AND PASSED this 20" day of January, 2015.

Clinton Baze, Mayor

Attest:

Connie Byers, Clerk-Treasurer



City of Goldendale

Memo

To:  Mayor and Council

From: Karl Enyeart, PE, Public Works Director

CC: Larry Bellamy, City Administrator

Date: 1/20/15

Re:  Project Acceptance for the Lower Reservoir Replacement Project

Attached are:
Change Order #3 reconciling contract quantities to actual quantities.
Letter issuing substantial completion
Letter issuing physical completion
Final Contract Voucher Certificate

Change order #3 reconciles contract quantities estimated to actual quantities installed during
construction.

Substantial completion and physical completion have been issued. There are some
landscaping items and concrete tank work done which will occur when the weather is
favorable. Retainage will not be released ($59,503.92) until all issues are resolved.

The Final Contract Voucher authorizes that the contractor agrees the final pay estimate is
accurate and that the contractor releases the City from any claims that may arise due to
performance of this contract.

Additionally, the contract covers the following in referring to the voucher:

The Contractor agrees that neither completion nor final acceptance shall relieve the
Contractor of the responsibility to indemnify, defend, and protect the Contracting Agency
against any claim or loss resulting from the failure of the Contractor (or the Subcontractors or
lower tier subcontractors) to pay all laborers, mechanics, Subcontractors, material persons, or
any other person who provides labor, supplies, or provisions for carrying out the Work or for
any payments required for unemployment compensation under Title 50 RCW or for industrial
insurance and medical aid required under Title 51 RCW. Final acceptance shall not
constitute acceptance of any unauthorized or defective work or material. The Contracting
Agency shall not be barred from requiring the Contractor to remove, replace, repair, or
dispose of any unauthorized or defective work or material or from recovering damages for any
such work or material.

| recommend acceptance of the Lower Reservoir Replacement & Zone 1A Reservoir Project.



CHANGE ORDER

Project Title Lower Reservoir Replacement & Zone 1A Reservoir

Owner City of Goldendale Contractor Name POW Contracting

Change Order No. 2 Contractor Address P.O. Box 4772
Pasco, WA 99302

Change Order Date  January 15, 2015
G&O No. 14043

General Condition 2.01.3 states the basis of payment will be the actual quantities of Work performed
according to the Contract and as specified for payment. This Change Order reconciles the contract
quantities with the final quantities installed and measured. The table below shows the lump sum and
unit price contract and final measured quantities; lump sum and unit contract prices; the difference in the
contract and the final measured quantities, and the change in contract amount for the bid items with
differing contract quantities and final quantities. The bid items not shown in the table below are not
modified by this Change Order.

Bid Items Contract Quantity and Cost Final Final Increase/Decrease

No.| Description Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Cost Quantity | Quantity | in Contract
- Bid Amount
Quantity

Schedule A: Reservoir

2 | Minor Changes 1 EST | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 | 0 (1) ($10,000.00)

4 | Rock Excavation 30 CY | $200.00 $10,000.00 | 217 167 $33,400.00

5 | Unsuitable Excavation | 200 CY | $55.00 $11,000.00 | 158 (42) ($2,310.00)

Schedule B: Pipeline

2 | Minor Changes 1 EST | $10,000.00 | $10,000.00 | 0 1) ($10,000.00)

5 | Rock Excavation 30 CL $200.00 $6,000.00 88 58 $11,600.00

Total | $22,690.00

Justification: This Change Order reconciles the contract quantities with the final quantities installed
and measured.

CHANGE TO CONTRACT PRICE

Original Contract Amonnt (without 1a0) .oomemmsmmmmmmsinnsaas s $1,146,500.00
Current Contract Amount, as adjusted by previous Change Orders..............ccooooevivvieiiieennnn. $1,167,388.49
The Contract Amount due to this Change Order will be increased by .............cooccooviiiiiennn. $  22,690.00
The new Contract Amount (without tax) due to this Change Order will be:..............ccovnnen. $1,190,078.49

CHANGE TO CONTRACT TIME

The Substantial Completion Contract Time will remain unchanged, for a total of 130 working days.
The Physical Completion Contract Time will remain unchanged, for a total of 145 working days.

Page 1 of 2




This document will become a supplement to the Contract and all provisions in the Contract will apply
hereto. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that by executing this change order he foregoes all
rights and privileges of acquiring any additional compensation for any known or unknown claims of any
type or nature, to include but not be limited to, any additional work, delays, extended office overhead,
design omissions, changed site conditions, or any oral directions as of the date of the execution of this
change order.

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC.
(RECOMMENDED) Date
POW CONTRACTING

(ACCEPTED) Date
CITY OF GOLDENDALE

(ACCEPTED) Date

Page 2 of 2



<>

(}J'ay & ()Sy‘])()l‘l Ay II].C.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

January 13, 2015

Mr. Scott Seguin

POW Contracting
P.O.Box 4774

Pasco, Washington 99302

SUBJECT: SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
LOWER RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT & ZONE 1A RESERVOIR
CITY OF GOLDENDALE, KLICKITAT COUNTY, WASHINGTON
G&O #14043

Dear Mr. Seguin:

A review of this project indicates that only minor items of work remain to be physically
completed. As such, the project shall be considered Substantially Complete as of
December 10, 2014, per General Condition Section 3.04.16(1). Please note this does not
constitute Physical Completion or Completion of the Contract as described in the
Contract Provisions.

Enclosure 1 is a list of incomplete items of work.

Sincerely,

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC,

David Van Cleve, P.E.

DVC/kab
Enecl.

cc:  Mr. Karl Enyeart P.E., Public Works Director, City of Goldendale
Mr. Ron Reiland P.E., Resident Inspector, Gray & Osborne, Inc.

107 South 3rd Street  Yakima, Washington 98901  (509) 453-4833  Fax (509) 453-5953

@ Printad on recycled paper



@Ne W

9.

City of Goldendale
Lower Reservoir and Zone 1A Reservoir
List of Incomplete Work Items
December 10, 2014

Provide affidavits of wages paid for all contractors and subcontractors.

Provide certified payroll for all contractors and subcontractors that worked after November
24th.

Submit Record Drawings.

Make corrections as noted on all O&M manuals. Submit corrections electronically.
Resubmit the O&M Manual that could not be uploaded from Dropbox to Gray and Osborne
FTP site. After all O&M are approved electronically, provide 4 hard copies of all 0&M
manuals in binders with sections separated by tabs and 1 PDF copy on disk.

Correct and repair leaks in both reservoirs.

At Zone 1A Reservoir, plant trees and shrubs and install irrigation system.

At Lower Reservoir, install additional length of chain on ladder guard hold open device.
Provide padlock and keys for all gates.

Provide hydro-seeding for all areas disturbed that do not have gravel.

10. Finish work at the springs control valve site,
11. Finish electrical at both reservoirs



=

Grray & Osborne, Inc.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

January 14, 2015

Mr. Scott Seguin

POW Contracting

P.O. Box 4774

Pasco, Washington 99302

SUBJECT: PHYSICAL COMPLETION AND FINAL CONTRACT VOUCHER
LOWER RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT & ZONE 1A RESERVOIR
CITY OF GOLDENDALE, KLICKITAT COUNTY, WASHINGTON
G&O #14043

Dear Mr. Seguin:

On December 31, 2014, the project was determined to be physically complete. Final
Progress Estimate No. 7 was recommended to the City for payment on January 12, 2014,
Enclosed you will find the Final Contract Voucher, which should be signed by the
Contractor and returned to Gray & Osborne’s Yakima office.

' Please be advised that there are two outstanding items that will be handled under the
project warranty as requested in the December 29, 2014 letters from POW Contracting
and Mt. Baker Silo.

We have attached a list of approved subcontractors shown to have to have performed
work on this contract, as well as their Unified Business Identifier (UBI) numbers and
Affidavit of Wages Paid identification number (if known). This is based on our current
records and may not be all-inclusive. Please review the attached list, and return it with
any additions or corrections to this office no later than 2 weeks from the date of this
letter. If we do not receive a response from you regarding this list, we will assume that it
is correct.

Please be aware that contract completion will be granted after the City receives the
Affidavits of Wages Paid for your firm and all subcontractors, and that incorrect
information supplied to the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries may
delay release of retainage.

Sincerely,

ORNE, INC.

GRAY ‘/WB
David Van Cleve, P.E.

DVC/kab
Encl.

cc: Mr. Karl Enyeart P.E., Public Works Director, City of Goldendale
Ms. Arlene Escobar, CAU Project Manager, Department of Commerce
107 South 3rd Street  Yakima, Washington 98901  (509) 453-4833  Fax (509) 453-5953

@ Printed on recycled paper



Final Contract
Voucher Certificate

Contractor

POW Contracting, Inc.

Street Address

P.O. Box 4774

City State Zip Date

Pasco WA 99302 1/14/2015

Project Number (Owner)

14043.00

Job Description (Title)
Lower Reservoir Replacement & Zone 1A Reservoir

Date Work Physically Completed Final Amount

12/31/2014 $1,279,334.37

Contractor’s Certification

I, The undersigned, having first been duly sworn, certify that | am authorized to sign for the claimant; that in
connection with the work performed and to the best of my knowledge no loan, gratuity or gift in any form whatsoever
has been extended to any employee of the City of Goldendale (Owner) nor have | rented or purchased any
equipment or materials from any employee of the City of Goldendale (Owner); | further certify that the attached final
estimate is a true and correct statement showing all the monies due me from the City of Goldendale (Owner) for work
performed and material furnished under this Contract; that | have carefully examined said final estimate and
understand the same; have paid all labor, material, and other costs for this project; and that | hereby release the City
of Goldendale (Owner) from any and all claims of whatsoever nature which | may have, arising out of the
performance of said contract, which are not set forth in said estimate.

X

Contractor Authorized Signature Required

Type Signature Name

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of 20
X Notary Public in and for the State of
Residing at

City of Goldendale (Owner) Certification

I, certify the attached final estimate to be based upon actual
measurements, and to be true and correct. Approved Date

X X

Project Engineer City of Goldendale (Owner)

This Final Contract Voucher Certification is to be prepared by the Engineer and the original forwarded to the City of
Goldendale (Owner) for acceptance and payment.

Contractors Claims, if any, must be included and the Contractors Certification must be labeled indicating a claim
attached.

(August 25, 2006) K:\Construction Contract Standards\05 Project Closeout\FORMS\Final Contract Voucher Certificate.doc



AGENDA BILL: 11

AGENDA TITLE: 4™ QUARTER BUDGET AMENDMENT

DATE: JANUARY 20, 2015

ACTION REQUIRED:

ORDINANCE X COUNCIL INFORMATION X
RESOLUTION OTHER

MOTION X

EXPLANATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

ALTERNATIVES:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

MOTION:

| MOVE TO ADOPT ORDINANCE NO. 1446 THE 4TH QUARTER BUDGET
AMENDMENT FOR 2014.



CITY OF GOLDENDALE
GOLDENDALE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 1446

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1433 WHICH IS THE 2014
BUDGET, AND PROVIDING FOR INCREASED APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENSE AND THE PARKS FUNDS.

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to increase appropriations in several funds
above the original estimates, and

WHEREAS, sufficient funding exists, now therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDENDALE, WASHINGTON DOES
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Ordinance No. 1433 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 1: The Current Expense Fund is increasing appropriations in the amount
of $11,000 to cover the additional costs to prepare the Baker Street building for
sale. Revenues to fund the increased appropriations will come from increased
revenue from Utility taxes.

Section 2: The Parks Fund is increasing appropriations in the amount of $2,200
to cover increased salary costs for the maintenance of the Parks. Revenues to
cover the increased appropriations will come from available cash reserves.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after its
publication according to law.



PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GOLDENDALE, WASHINGTON, THIS 20™ DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

APPROVED:

Clint Baze, Mayor

ATTEST:

Connie Byers
Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

City Attorney



4th Quarter Budget Amendment Worksheet for 2014

A B C D E

1l Current |  4th | Revised -
2 Budget Quarter Budget |[EXPLANATION .
3 | Line Item Description 2014  Amendment 2014

CURRENT EXPENSE
4 FUND
5]  REVENUE -

Utility Tax (Electricity) 255,000 10,000, 265,000 |Increase revenue estimation
6
7 [TOTAL REVENUE 10,000 N
8
9 EXPENDITURES ) e

Additional Costs related 0 10,000 10,000

to preparation of Baker

Street buildings for sale
10

Transfer to Parks Fund 98,000 1,000 99,000 Increase Salary costs in
i ) Park Fund B

TOTAL 11,000

APPROPRIATION

CHANGE
12| ) —
- Ending Cash 225,000 -1,000) 224,000
14

TOTAL 10,000
15 |EXPENDITURES
16 B
17 PARKS - -
18 REVENUE B - - |

Beginning Cash 0 1,200 1,200 Revised Beginning Balance

19 7 estimation

Transfer from Current 98,000 1,000 99,000 To cover increased
20 [Expense Fund expenditures
21
22 [ITOTAL REVENUE 2,200
23
24 EXPENDITURES -

Additional Costs related 106,000 2,200| 108,200|To cover increased

to Salaries and supplies ' expenditures
25 . - .
26

Page 1 of 2



4th Quarter Budget Amendment Worksheet for 2014

A B C D E

1 Current 4th Revised
2 -  Budget Quarter Budget |[EXPLANATION
3| Line Item Description 2014 Amendment 2014 |

TOTAL 2,200

APPROPRIATION
>7 |CHANGE

TOTAL 2,200
28 |[EXPENDITURES

Page 2 of 2




